local officials in the eligible counties in making its selections. A county selected for the pilot project shall have a county public
defender’s office. For purposes of this section, the following terms have the following meanings:

(1) A “small county” means a county with a population of not less than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) residents and not
more than seven hundred fifty thousand (750,000) residents.

(2) A “medium county” means a county with a population of not less than seven hundred fifty thousand one (750,001) and not
more than two million six hundred thousand (2,600,000) residents.

(3)  A “large county” means a county with a population of not less than two million six hundred thousand one (2,600,001)
residents.

(c) The following arraignment procedure shall apply in the pilot project counties:

(1) When the defendant is out of custody at the time he or she appears before the magistrate for arraignment and the public
offense is a misdemeanor to which the defendant has pleaded not guilty, the magistrate, on motion of counsel for the defendant